
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Katherine Davis on 01243 534674 
Email: kdavis@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of General Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Room 2, East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 12 October 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mr G McAra (Chairman), Mr A Moss (Vice-Chairman), Mrs T Bangert, 

Miss H Barrie, Mr J Elliott, Mr G Evans, Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, 
Mr A Sutton and Mrs S Taylor 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.  
2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the General Licensing Committee 

meeting held on 8 June 2022.  
3   Urgent Items  
 The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to Late Items.  
4   Declarations of Interests  
 Details of members’ personal interests arising from their membership of parish 

councils or West Sussex County Council or from their being Chichester District 
Council or West Sussex County Council appointees to outside organisations or 
members of outside bodies or from being employees of such organisations or 
bodies. 
  
Such interests are hereby disclosed by each member in respect of agenda items 
where the Council or outside body concerned has been consulted in respect of that 
particular item or application. 
  
Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial 
interests are to be made by members of the Committee in respect of matters on 
the agenda or this meeting.  

5   Public Question Time  
 Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the second 

working day before the meeting (for a period of up to 15 minutes).  
6   Proposed increase to Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (Pages 5 - 11) 
 The General Licensing Committee is requested to consider the report and make 

the following resolution: 
 
That the General Licensing Committee considers and approves the proposed 
increase in the local Table of Fares (the ‘tariff’) as shown at Appendix A.  This will 

Public Document Pack



take effect unless objections are received in response to a public consultation.  
7   Revised Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy 2022 (Pages 13 - 54) 
 The General Licensing Committee is requested to consider the report and make 

the following resolution: 
 
That Members consider, approve, and adopt for immediate use the revised 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 as shown at Appendix 1.  

8   Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 (a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection; 

(b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 
by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.  

9   Exclusion of the press and public  
 Part 2 

(Items for which the press and public are/may be excluded) 
 

There are no restricted items for consideration by the General Licensing 
Committee at this meeting. 

 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 
2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s 

website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports. 
 

3. This meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be retained in accordance 
with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the public makes a 
representation to the meeting they will be deemed to have consented to being audio 
recorded. By entering the committee room they are also consenting to being audio 
recorded. If members of the public have any queries regarding the audio recording of 
this meeting please liaise with the contact for this meeting detailed on the front of this 
agenda. 

 
4. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 

photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is 
asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting 
starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted, but these 
should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those undertaking such 
activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for example by oral 
commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash photography. Filming of 
children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object should be avoided. 

 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Rooms, 
East Pallant House on Wednesday 8 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr G McAra (Chairman), Mr A Moss (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss H Barrie, Mr J Elliott, Mr A Sutton and Mrs S Taylor 
 

Members not present: Mrs T Bangert, Mr G Evans, Mr C Page and Mr H Potter 
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present: Ms A Appleton (Senior Environmental Health Officer), 
Ms G Di Lauro (Litigation and Licensing Lawyer) and 
Mrs L Dyer (Health Protection Manager) 

  
56    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bangert, Cllr Evans, Cllr Page and Cllr Potter.  
 

57    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

58    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

59    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

60    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

61    Review of Skin Piercers Registration Policy, Fees and Charges  
 
Mrs Dyer introduced the report. She informed the Committee that the current 
registration charge was for a single fee of £87 covering both premises and 
practitioners. However, this is not compliant with legislation that requires both 
premises and practitioners to be registered separately.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Mrs Dyer drew the Committee’s attention to the proposed charges as set out in 
section 5 of the report.  
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions and comments as follows;  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Barrie; Mrs Dyer informed the Committee all skin 
piercers currently registered with the Council had been informed of the proposed 
changes to fees and charges from 1 July 2022. Those already registered with the 
Council would be given until 1 September 2022 to renew their registration at no 
extra charge. All new registrations would take effect from 1 July 2022.  
 
In a response to a question from Cllr Moss; Mrs Dyer confirmed that both premises 
and practitioner must be registered. Any person working at a registered premises 
must hold their own practitioner licence. A person with a practitioner’s licence can 
work at different premises within the District as long as the premises is also 
registered.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Moss; Mrs Dyer informed the Committee that the 
charges were comparable with other authorities and gave some examples. She 
explained that Chichester was higher than some authorities as it was big district and 
travel allowance had been considered when the fees were structured.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Moss; Mrs Dyer informed the Committee that 
checks for tattooists, piercers and acupuncturists were included within the team 
service plan and rotated on yearly basis. However, if a complaint is made regarding 
a practitioner or premises the Environmental Health Officers and Technicians would 
investigate straight away. Mrs Dyer explained that a registration can not be refused, 
however, once registered the applicant or premises are issued with a number of by-
laws; should they fail to comply then (following investigation) notices can be served 
on them.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Taylor; Mrs Dyer explained that when spot 
checks were carried out, they were done so without prior notification; unless the 
premises was a domestic property and then a notice period of 24 hours was 
required.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr McAra; Mrs Dyer informed the Committee that 
there was no cross boundary working, a practitioner registered in a neighbouring 
authority would not be able to operate within Chichester District. 
 
On the advice of Ms Di Lauro; Mrs Dyer provided the Committee with further details 
of the powers available under the Health and Safety Act to the Council.  
 
In a vote the Committee agreed the following resolution: 
 
That the General Licensing Committee approves the revised skin piercers 
policy, fees and charges.  
 

62    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 

Page 2



There were no late items.  
 

63    Exclusion of the press and public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and the public.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.44 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Chichester District Council 
 

General Licensing Committee 
12th October 2022 

 
Proposed increase to Hackney Carriage Table of Fares 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
David Knowles-Ley – Licensing Manager  
Telephone: 01243 534743  E-mail: dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Alison Courtney – Licensing Technician  
Telephone: 01243 534744  E-mail: acourtney@chichester.gov.uk   
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

This Licensing Authority received a formal request from holders of Hackney Carriage 
Licences requesting that the local Table of Fares (the ‘tariff’) be reviewed.  Officers 
have conducted a review and Members are asked to approve the revised increase in 
tariff which will be subject to consultation. 

 
3. Recommendation  

 
3.1 That the General Licensing Committee considers and approves the proposed 

increase in the local Table of Fares (the ‘tariff’) as shown at Appendix A.  This 
will take effect unless objections are received in response to a public 
consultation.   
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the 
Council to fix the rates or fares within the district for waiting time and distance 
travelled along with all other charges in connection with the hire of a hackney 
carriage vehicle, or with the arrangements for the hire of a vehicle, to be paid by 
means of a tariff.  Once determined, the fees are charged consistently to passengers 
whether they be hailing a hackney carriage in the street or boarding at designated 
hackney carriage stand.   

 
4.2 The Council’s current tariff was last reviewed in 2013 with the rates and fares at that 

time being increased on the 22nd April 2013.  When setting the rates and fares, the 
Council seeks to set these at a reasonable and fair amount for both the licence 
holder and passenger. 

 
4.3 During late 2021, the Council was contacted by two current holders of hackney 

carriage licences.  The two individuals explained that they were acting as 
representatives on behalf of other hackney carriage licence holders and were 
requesting that the Council undertakes a review of the current tariff.  In support of this 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:acourtney@chichester.gov.uk


request, a document containing the signatures of 28 licensed hackney carriage 
drivers (currently 45 are individuals licensed to drive hackney carriage vehicles) was 
provided demonstrating a clear support for the review. 

 
4.4 Officers subsequently met with the t
[...]
t they 
provide.   

 
6.5 ‘The National Hackney Fares Tables’ published in September 2022, show the fares 

set nationally by councils for a two mile journey on Tariff 1.  Our proposed charge 
would be £7.08 which would put the Council in 83rd position nationally out of 355, we 
are presently 206th.   The national average two mile hackney carriage fare is currently 
£6.55.  The national table is shown at Appendix B. 

 
6.6 The proposed updated tariff incorporating all the changes referred to above, is shown 

at Appendix A. 
 
7. Alternatives Considered 

 
7.1 Note the concerns of the current hackney carriage licence holders but take no action.  

This potentially will result in hackney carriage licence holders financially being unable 
to sustain their operation and consequently leaving the trade.   
 

7.2 Work in collaboration with current hackney carriage licence holders and interested 
parties to amend our current tariff appropriately.   
 

8. Resource and Legal Implications 
 

8.1 If Committee determines to approve the proposed increases, a public notice to this 
effect must be placed in the local newspaper enabling any person to object to the 
proposed increase.  The proposed fare tariff must also be available at the Council’s 
office for 14 days for scrutiny by the public to allow objections to be made.  Any 
objections that are received, and not withdrawn or successfully mediated, must be 
considered by the Committee, which must then set a new date for the consideration 
of the new fares with, or without, modification. 

 
9. Consultation 

 
9.1 As mentioned above, it is a requirement that a statutory notice is placed in a local 

newspaper advertising the proposed increase.  In addition, all existing holders of a 
hackney carriage licence will be formally written to inviting them to consider and 
submit any objections they may have to the proposed increases. 
 

10. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 

10.1 Hackney carriages provides an importan
[...]
 as 

distance travelled has 
decreased) 

£8.00(in effect a 16% 
increase as distance 

travelled has decreased)

FOR THE 1ST MILE £4.00£4.64 £5.80£6.73 £5.00 £5.80 £8.00£9.28 

FOR EACH MILE 
THEREAFTER  

£2.10£2.44 £2.90£3.36 £2.10 £2.44 £4.20£4.87 

WAITING TIME PER 2030 
SECONDS  

 10p (in effect 
a 50% 

increase as 
waiting time 
decreased) 

10p(in effect a 50% increase 
as waiting time decreased) 

10p (in effect a 50% 
increase as waiting 

time decreased) 

10p (in effect a 50% 
increase as waiting time 

decreased) 

 
PRICE GUIDE – COST MAY VARY DEPENDING ON NATURE OF JOURNEY 

2 MILES £6.10 £7.08 £8.70 £10.09 £7.10 £8.24 £12.20 £14.15

3 MILES £8.20 £9.52 £11.60 £13.45 £9.20 £10.68 £16.40 £19.02

5 MILES £12.40 £14.40 £17.40 £20.17 £13.40 £15.56 £24.80 £28.76

10 MILES £22.90 £26.60 £31.90 36.97 £23.90 £27.76 £45.80 £53.11

 
EXTRAS 

SOILING CHARGE £50 £100 

FOR EACH PASSENGER IN EXCESS OF ONE 30p 

FOR EACH BICYCLE (CARRIED AT DRIVER’S DISCRETION) £1.20

FOR EACH DOG (CARRIED AT DRIVER’S DISCRETION) EXCLUDING GUIDE AND 
ASSISTANCE DOGS  

60p 

FOR THE TOTAL LUGGAGE CARRIED 30p

FUEL SURCHARGE (IF APPLICABLE WHEN FUEL COSTS OVER £2.00 / LITRE) 30p
 

COMPLIMENT OR COMPLAINT   

Should you wish to make a compliment or complaint regarding your journey today, please submit this (including the 
number below) to the Licensing Team at Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, 1 East Pallant, Chichester, 
West Sussex, PO19 1TY or telephone 01243 785166 or email licensing@chichester.gov.uk  

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE NUMBER 

 
Chichester District Council supporting ‘FARE’ customers and ‘FAIR’ drivers

Page 9



 

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  Chichester District Council 

 
General Licensing Committee 

12th October 2022 
 

Revised Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy 2022 
 

1. Contacts 
 

David Knowles-Ley, Licensing Manager Tel: 01243 534743  
Email: dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk  
 

 Jon Munday, Licensing Support Assistant Tel: 01243 521090  
Email: jmunday@chichester.gov.uk  

  
2. Executive Summary 
  

A new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy (the ‘policy’) was adopted by the 
Council in July 2021.  Implementation of the policy over the last 14 months has 
highlighted a number of elements which require minor amendment.  In addition, 
some new statutory requirements have come into effect which should be 
referenced and incorporated into the policy.  An updated policy incorporating the 
necessary changes has been prepared and is attached as an appendix. 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That Members consider, approve, and adopt for immediate use the revised 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 as shown at Appendix 1. 
 
4. Background 
   
4.1 The Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy was adopted on 20 

July 2021.  The policy sets out very clearly the expectations that the Council has 
with respect to all forms of hackney carriage and private hire licensing (driver, 
vehicle, and operator) and to date has served the Council well. 

 
4.2 However, in light of implementing the policy over the past 14 months, Officers have 

identified that a number of areas require minor amendment.  It is expected that 
these changes will have a positive effect in terms of both interpretation by 
applicants and implementation by Officers.  In addition, several new statutory 
requirements have come into effect which are necessary and appropriate to refer to 
and include within the policy. 

 
4.3 It is not believed that any of the proposed amendments constitute significant policy 

changes, however they are considered necessary in order to keep the policy up to 
date which is beneficial to the Council, current licence holders, and future 
applicants. 

 
4.4 It is important to note that the current policy has not been the subject of any legal 

challenge or complaint. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dknowles-ley@chi
[...]
lice, and 
other partners as permitted in Law. For more information see 
www.chichester.gov.uk/dataprotectionandfreedomofinformation 

 
78 Forms are available on application, but also are published on the Chichester District Council website: 
https://www.chichester.gov.uk/taxilicence 
79 s.53(2) and s.70 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Proposed increase to Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	General Licensing Committee
	12th October 2022
	Proposed increase to Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	13.	Background Papers

	06.1 APPENDIX A - Proposed 'Table of Fares' (track-changed)
	06.2 APPENDIX B - 'The National Hackney Fares Tables' published September 2022

	7 Revised Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy 2022
	1.	Contacts
	4.	Background
	07.1 APPENDIX - Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 (track-changed)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Room 2, 
East Pallant House on Wednesday 12 October 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr G McAra (Chairman), Mrs T Bangert, Miss H Barrie, 
Mr H Potter and Mr A Sutton 
 

Members not present: Mr A Moss, Mr J Elliott, Mr G Evans, Mr C Page and 
Mrs S Taylor 
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present: Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Miss K Davis (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Mr D Knowles-Ley (Licensing Manager) 

   
64    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Evans, Cllr Moss, Cllr Page and Cllr 
Taylor. 
   

65    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the General Licensing Committee held on 8 June 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
   

66    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  
   

67    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
   

68    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
   

69    Proposed increase to Hackney Carriage Table of Fares  
 



Mr Knowles-Ley introduced Ms Courtney, the team’s new Licensing Technician. He 
then outlined the report. 
  
Cllr Sutton asked for information relating to the cost to change a taxi meter and how 
many drivers it would affect. He also commented on the delay since the previous 
review. Mr Knowles-Ley explained that meters had previously cost around £15 each 
to update. He clarified the number of drivers as follows: 
  

       14 Hackney Carriage Drivers 
       468 Private Hire Drivers 
       31 Dual Drivers (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers)  

  
Mr Knowles-Ley explained that all hackney carriage vehicles have a meter installed 
and presently the Council licensed 34 such vehicles.  Cllr Sutton asked whether 
private hire fares were comparable. Mr Knowles-Ley explained that the Hackney 
Carriage rates remained competitive.  He commented that whilst those operating 
private hire vehicles were at liberty to agree the price of a fare with passengers 
when taking a booking, equally those operating hackney carriage vehicles could 
choose to charge less than the fare shown on the meter.  
  
Mr Knowles-Ley was asked for further information on the outcome of the 
consultation with existing licence holders. Mr Knowles-Ley confirmed that two 
drivers had initially made contact with the Council requesting that the existing Table 
of Fares (tariff) be reviewed.  In support of this a document signed by the majority of 
other licence holders was provided.  No negative comments had been received from 
existing licence holders regarding the proposed changes to the tariff and all existing 
holders of a hackney carriage licence had been provided with a link to the 
Committee papers and invited to attend the meeting. 
  
Cllr Barrie requested information on the arrangements for those who do not want to 
use pre-bookable apps such as Uber. Mr Knowles-Ley explained that in respect of 
the Chichester district, the private hire sector has clearly increased whilst the 
hackney carriage sector has decreased. He also confirmed that the Council charges 
the same for a single driver’s licence or a dual driver’s licence (this authorises an 
individual to drive both a hackney carriage and private hire vehicle).  
 
Cllr Bangert, Cllr Barrie and Cllr Sutton raised concerns around accommodating the 
hire of vehicles outside the train station.  
  
Cllr Potter asked whether the council uses electric charging vehicles. Mr Knowles-
Ley explained that the Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
allows for electric vehicles to be licensed.  
  
Cllr Bangert requested information on how soiling charges are recovered. Mr 
Knowles-Ley explained that this is ultimately a matter between the licence holder 
and passenger, however he understood that often the passenger is safely returned 
to their destination, the fee paid then or alternatively recovered afterwards. Cllr 
McAra invited Mr Bennett to comment. He provided examples of recent cases 
relating to recovering payment and handling of data.  
  



Following a vote the Committee made the following resolution: 
  
That the General Licensing Committee considers and approves the proposed 
increase in the local Table of Fares (the ‘tariff’) as shown at Appendix A. This 
will take effect unless objections are received in response to a public 
consultation. 
   

70    Revised Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy 2022  
 
Mr Knowles-Ley outlined the report. 
  
Cllr Sutton wished to thank officers for their work.  
  
Cllr McAra in relation to page 31, section 12 of the report whether there is a re-test 
every 12 months. Mr Knowles-Ley clarified that the proposal is that once an 
individual has passed the Council’s Knowledge Test, that this pass is valid for 12 
months.  During this period is expected that the individual will have applied for and 
had an application for a Driver’s Licence determined.  Once licensed, there is no 
expectation that a licence holder has to retake and pass the Council’s knowledge 
test every 12 months.  
  
Following a vote the Committee made the following resolution: 
  
That the General Licensing Committee considers, approves, and adopts for 
immediate use the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 as 
shown at Appendix 1. 
   

71    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 
There were no late items.  
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


